DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC

AMENDMENT NO. 1
to the
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
by and between
THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE
and
TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY

City of Stephenville ("CITY") entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) by
signature of CITY on August 7, 2019 and Tarleton State University (“TARLETON”) on August 13,
2019, (“Original Agreement”), a member of The Texas A&M University System (TAMUS), an
agency of the State of Texas, expiring on August 13, 2021. CITY and TARLETON wish to amend
the Original Agreement and mutually agree as follows:

The parties to the Memorandum of Understanding described above hereby agree to modify
Article I. Section 1.1, 3" Paragraph of TARLETON Responsibilities to read, “Once plans are
mutually approved, commence a project costing no more than $1.4 million to address watershed
on the Tarleton campus.”

A. Insection 1.1, TARLETON Responsibilities, TARLETON agree to:

1. Will fund up to an additional $400,000. Term to coincide with the Original
Agreement.

2. Has the right of notice and ultimate approval of Change Orders pertaining to work
on TARLETON’S property.

3. Reimburse CITY for project invoices based on work completed with appropriate
General Contractor documents that meet the Harbin Drive Improvements Project
(“PROJECT”) documents as approved herein by TAMUS/TARLETON.

i. The applicable costs are identified in Section C-1 — TARLETON DRAINAGE
IMPROVEMENTS of the PROJECT “Bid Form”; attached as Exhibit A herein.
ii. Total amount not to exceed $1.4 million.

4. Any funds remaining at the close out of work on TARLETON’s property remain
TARLETON'’s funds and under TARLETON’s exclusive control.

5. Will recommend approval to TAMUS Real Estate Office of additional Right of Way
easements in the Pecan Orchard and the north side of Washington Street. These
easement agreements will be between TAMUS and the CITY per current policy and
outside of this agreement.

6. This agreement is predicated on TARLETON’s approval of the final construction
documents.

Page 1 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC

B. Insection 1.2, CITY Responsibilities, CITY agrees to:

1. The project will provide the in-ground infrastructure for all current and future
TARLETON storm water flowing to the Washington Street outfall (including new
development in this drainage catchment area as identified in Exhibit B, and overall
plan improvements on Tarleton State University Property as identified in Exhibit
C herein attached).

As a condition of TSU’s financial contribution to the PROIJECT, it is
understood and agreed that any future development undertaken by
TARLETON in general conformance to the land uses depicted in the August
2020 Campus Master Plan or the runoff calculations of said project,
located within the drainage area(s) to be served by those improvements,
and which ultimately drain through TARLETON’s Pecan Orchard will not be
required to detain or otherwise limit runoff. It is understood the intent of
the new storm sewer improvements is not to provide any upgrades. Future
campus development in the area will, like all engineered projects, be
required to demonstrate no adverse impact downstream. It shall not be
construed that these improvements should improve existing drainage
conditions but instead that development does not worsen existing
conditions.

2. This work will be bid as a part of the CITY’s larger PROJECT as a separate, distinct
scope of work.

3. The work includes buried box culverts across the Pecan Orchard with associated
grading and lateral lines.

C. In Article Il. Duration of MOU, Item 2.1, CITY and TARLETON agree to extend the Original
Agreement term to August 31, 2023.

D. CITY and TARLETON agree that all of the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to govern except to the extent that
they conflict with the terms of this Amendment No. 1. By signing this Amendment, CITY
and TARLETON expressly understand and agree that this Amendment shall become a part
of the Agreement as though it were set forth word for word therein.

Executed in duplicate originals, effective as of the date of last signature.
City of Stephenville Tarleton State University

DocuSigned by:

ﬁm Braly

oE7C8BY377C24AA. .

Signature Signature

Lori Beaty
Name:_Allen L. Barnes Name:
Title; City Manager Title: Vice President/CFO

Date:

12/20/2021
Date:

Page 2 of 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC

EXHIBIT A — BID FORM

IT8 3299

3

SECTION 7
BID PROPOSAL FORM
UNIT PRICE BID Bidder's Application
Progect Bem Informeton Bidder's Proposal
w:‘h"’" Dascrpson Spaaficaron Semon Ne '::::' Q::b Unat Pnce [TERE
SECTION C-1 - TARLETON DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
C1-01| Tree Removal (6127 NCTCOG 203 EA S475.00 $475 00!
C1-02| Trae Removal (15°-18") NCTCOG 203 EA $520 00 $650.00:
Tree Removal (10°-247) NCTCOG 203 EA $9£0 00 $050
C1.04] Favement Removal NCTCOG 701.2 sy $7.00 $3.850
Remove and Replace Sdewsik TaDOT 351 sY $73.00 $6,570.00
Remove and Reglace Concrete Curb and Gutier TADOT 305.1 LF $50.00 $5,000.00)
Remove and Replace Cormugated Metal Ferce NCTCOG 801 LS $7,500.00 §7,500.00
Hasowal Resnoval NCTCOG 203 EA $775.00 $3,075.00
Sump Pump Removal NCTCOG 203 EA $500.00/ $1,000.00
Cut and Plug Stoem Deain NOOT 420 EA $500.00 $1,500.00
C1-11|Saading and 4" Togsoll [NCTCOG 2048 sY $5.50 816,228
G1-12{Sodcing and 4° Topsoll NCTCOG 204 5 sY $12 50 $6,875
11372 RCB TADOT 462 LF $425.00 $8,500.00
C1-14|9x8' RCS LF $850.00 $9,500.
C1-15|6s RCB LF $42000  $261,40000
Cta6[50" RCP LF $310.00]  $248,000
C1-17[48" RCP LF $182.00]  $227,500.
C1-18/36" RCP LF $120.00 $70,300 00
G1-19{20° RCP LF $82.00 $5,740.00
24° RCP LF $71.00 £23,430.00
C1-21|18° RCP LF $51.00 $8,160.00
C1-22]18* HOPE LF $36.50| $29.930.00
C1-23§12* HOPE LF $26,00) $44,370.00
C1-24] 10' Curd et EA $9.500.00]  $76,000
20 Curd Infat EA $11,750.00 $23,500.
C1-26{8'%5' Headwall EA $17,000.00 $17,000.
C1.27{B%5' Storm Drain Manhale EA $5,000.00 $16,000.00
C1-28|8%8' Storm Drain Manhole EA $8,100.00 $12,200.00
C1L.20|3%3' Jmetion Box NCTCOG 802.1.4.1 EA $3,200.00 $3,200,00
55! Siom Dran Grate inet NCTCOG 505 EA $4,900,00 $4,800.00
#'x4' Storm Dran Grate Infet INCTCOG 505 EA $4,300.00 $4,300
¥x)' Storm Dran Grate Iniet NCTCOG 805 EA $2,600.00 $2,800
252 Stoem Deain Geata Inlet NCTCOG 505 EA $1,500,00 $19,500.00
&@ Junction Box w' PAZD-CZ Top TxDOT 465 EA $18,500.00! $16,500
7X7T Junction Box TDOT 468 EA $16,500.00 $33,000,
PAZD-CZ Area inlat TADOT 465 EA $5 800 .00 $5,800.00
C1-37|PAZD Area Inkat TAOOT 465 EA £2.800.00 $3.800.00
C1-38| Trench Safety NCTCOG 107.20.3 LF $1.00 $6,250.00
C1-30[Unziassfiod Excavation NCTCOG 2032 cY $2000 $11,000.00
C1.40|Embankment NCTCOG 2085 cy $3.00 $1.040.00
C141|Concrete Channe Linkg NCTCOG 8003 sY $11200 $49.280.00
C1-42/4" Thickness Concrete Rigrap NCTCOG 803.3 sY §72 .00 $4.320.00
C1-43124" Concrele Edge Restraint NCTCOG 8033 F $76.00 $3,040.00
C1-4a{Adpst 6" Water Line NCTCOG 508.6 EA $6.750.00 $19,000.
C1-48 Adjust 4° Waler Ine NCTCOG 506,6 EA $3,700.00 $7.400.00/
C1-46|Adjust 2° Wslar Line NCTCOG 5058 EA $3,000,00 $5,000.00/
C1-47|Adjust Santary Sewar Une NCTCOG 07,8, 501.17 EA $2,000,00 $4,000.
C1.48|Stecl Encasement on Exsting 12° S5 NCTCOG 507.6 LF $325.00 $6,500,00|
C1-40|Adjust Sankary Sewer Maie NCTCOG 502.1 EA $1,300.00 $1,300.00
C1.50|6" DIP Santary Sewar by Opan Cut NCTCOG 507.6, 501.17 F $110.00 $2,200.00|
C1.51|map Sewer Servics Crossng NCTCOG §507.6. 501.17 EA $3.100.00 $3,100.00
C1.82| Tra#ic Cantrol NCTCOG 10719, 301 LS $20,000.00 $20,000
C1-63/|42" Pedestrian Handrall LF $185.00] $1,850.
£1-54| Asphaltic Pavement Rapar INCTCOG 403 sY $6a.25 317520250
C1-55|Concrate Sidawalks (47) TXDOT 531 sy ST3.00) $5.110.00
£1-55|Concrate Vatkry Gutter TROOT 523 Sy $00.00 $2.700.00
G1-57| Flexible Pavament Structure Repar (Washngton Streel) TX0OT 351 sy 84 00 $10.080.00
C1-58|Resiore Gravel Pavemeni NCTCOG 3015 sY 51800 $2.340.00
C1.49{ Erceion Control nsrTn LS $22.000.00 £22 00000
C1.60| Erceion Control Blankets NCTCOG 202,15 sy 500 $1,740,
SUBTOTAL| §1 617152 %0
SECTION 7

Page 3 of 5




DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC

EXHIBIT B — DRAINAGE CATCHMENT AREA

XN\ = A=

Drainage Area
l'. -1 Area Subject to Agreement

Proposed Drainage Improvements

FREESE Memorandum of Understanding
o u-nvm'u"sdnu!'m 9 Area Subject to Agreement o 1
fort Worth, TX 28102 jicals -
177357300 | www.frmese.com Stephenville, Erath County e

Pattc MSTORNWATE NN rg' DA CAS EF o

Page 4 of 5



EXHIBIT C— OVERALL PLAN IMPROVEMENTS ON TARLETON STATE UNIVERSITY PROPERTY

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB79ACA1-817D-481F-8A4C-A85725078CFC

B3 HLBON- e | ot G1 ST BIIAE QT [ ATt £1-3 LEMUAZ-OAMIL I Fas a1 o BRIDOUeD L8 1000 g 62T [R07 /G2 (G aLed 10
I ™
A'L RINOLLYANTE QNLSNFOY "WALYE Xegl
3HL Hilw 3019NI0D 04 G3ASNCOY N338 JAVH SNOLLYAIT3
EFHISOE THL "ENOILYIOT JHI234E JE0HL Nl "BLNIWNDIOO
NOLLINALENGD dHL NI 11 MMOHS
0L 423INNOT BLIIHE =54 FHL NIl HMOHE ELNIWIAOHINI
", AW0SE 'SLITHE X051 IHL N| NMOHE SLINIWIAGHAN] 1TV
HO4 TOHLNOD AIANNE HO4 OIZNILN 35 OINOHS 0'IR6L LITHE
A HO G3HILNIA] SHEVWHINIE JHL 'SONIMYHEO IHL 40 L83
1 HHL NVHL WNLYE TVILLEAA ONY TVANOZTHOH LNIHIIA0
¥ §3201LLN SU33IHE T=5L JHL M1 9IS AIANNG IHL
1 JLON WNLYO TYILLEaN
._. "B0OZ 'LE AHVNNYT 031V 'CR6L 'OM S74Y ‘SNIATLE HANNOD
1 Al OFUVATMA ATANNS NO NMOHS SV LI30LE LTIANI0NYA
T A53M 40 3NN HLUON 3HL 8O 153M SONODIE 00 'SILNNIN o7
1 'SIIHDI0 S HANOS JO ON[HYEE ¥ NO OISV WILSAS ON[HVIE
SLON NNLYA TVLINOZIHOH
. W 310N
$ro. £ne
=
g (519303 -05 35
) 3l2 POLS 0350400
HE [
A e
HEHEEE
o
=
m 3 L
= s
_NL 1I31¥NIQ4002
w—E AFIULS NOLONIHEVM
= =7
553
mz23 +, L
= Fa
c Nu a3
Z35 =2
< 2F| o9
m ) E
= AOnm M 3 TILeda00a el
m mo| ™ m O ALYEY-35 L8ELE |
2
<=E =¢ _ . oo
o MM = \ ]
=28 oz 1 h
=| = = 1
QuE 5= |
o 5 \
=2 h
IIA. = T T 1 "
= MOLEMHTY DL WIEEVH ] | \ @ . oo
o e (LIIHLE NOLITHVL M o f m— -
— I T L R -I.l# - - -l
(=] L] -
N ! L& #Fres
- " al Fh—
— TR x
__ s
2 NIMKTT TR e ca - 111 T
< BH m 2] EL
o
22 B u .
8 DA - o 2
'ELIAME €4 OL A0S Nl HMOHS SV OUTHIH0 NYI3d = \ "0
n HONOHHL ONY ‘NOLONIHEYM ‘X34 'LS ‘NOLTTHYL 3 £ ‘M
N NMOO NIV HIMIE WHOLE 3HL aNY n.—mﬂNZn =g ” / _.
m NG HMOHE WHOM TIV £30019M] SIHL (OUWHIHO i Fau. e
m NVD3d IHL HONOWHL AYVIULENMOO DNINNLLNOD ¥ - * 3 r r = L8 W L
HEEE 1ITHIE NOLTTHYL DNOTY) ALNTJ0Hd ALISHIAINA 1 1 rg apg R g
EE * ALYLS NOLTTHYL DNISSOHD SANIWIAOHGWE 1TV LErAg
» P 'Y HO4 0l8 ILVHVY IS F0IN0Hd TIVHS HOLIVHLNOD \ '\Ir—
H u & ‘INIOaIN LNOAY BLON » = = f SIETYED
E 7E LT F| T150E DIHe J - k: a3 -
- 4] 11 1 h e i S
P 57 A G 0 s @A e 1 @ 13 R
ap 3 [ | oo 1Tl Lee3es Lo3 0 3o Hleon ML ood L3 concd
£k PR S e S S
.l 1517 ¥EVN HON3E )

Page 5 of 5




